

CHAPTER 123

SHERIFF

S. F. 113

AN ACT to amend section five thousand one hundred ninety-one, (5191), paragraph eleven (11) of the code of 1924, relative to the compensation of sheriff for meals and lodging of prisoners.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. That section five thousand one hundred ninety-one
2 (5191), paragraph eleven (11) of the code, is hereby amended by
3 striking therefrom the period after the word "year" in the last line
4 of said paragraph and inserting in lieu thereof a semi colon, and by
5 then adding to said paragraph the following:
6 "Provided however, that in counties where district court is held
7 in two places and jails are maintained in two places the amount allowed
8 a sheriff for lodging prisoners shall in no event exceed in the aggre-
9 gate the sum of two hundred fifty (\$250.00) dollars for each of said
10 jails for any calendar year."

1 SEC. 2. This act being deemed of immediate importance shall take
2 effect from and after its publication in the Evening Democrat, Fort
3 Madison, Iowa, and the Keokuk Gate City, Keokuk, Iowa.

Approved April 14, A. D. 1927.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Fort Madison Democrat April 16, 1927, and the Keokuk Gate City April 18, 1927.

W. C. RAMSAY, *Secretary of State.*

CHAPTER 124

SALARY OF COUNTY OFFICERS

S. F. 286

AN ACT to amend sections fifty-two hundred twenty (5220), fifty-two hundred twenty-two (5222), fifty-two hundred twenty-four (5224), fifty-two twenty-six (5226), fifty-two hundred thirty (5230) of chapter two hundred sixty-one (261) of the code, 1924, relating to the salary of county officials.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section fifty-two hundred twenty (5220) of the code,
2 1924, is amended by striking out the word "fifty-eight" in line one
3 (1) of paragraph nine (9) and inserting in lieu thereof the word
4 "fifty-seven". Further amend section fifty-two hundred twenty
5 (5220) of the code, 1924, by striking out the word "fifty-eight" in
6 line one (1) of paragraph ten (10) and inserting in lieu thereof the
7 word "fifty-seven".

1 SEC. 2. Section fifty-two hundred twenty-two (5222) of the code,
2 1924, is amended by striking out the word "fifty-eight" in line one
3 (1) of paragraph nine (9) and inserting in lieu thereof the word
4 "fifty-seven". Further amend section fifty-two hundred twenty-two
5 (5222) of the code, 1924, by striking out the word "fifty-eight" in
6 line one (1) of paragraph ten (10) and inserting in lieu thereof the
7 word "fifty-seven".

1 SEC. 3. Section fifty-two hundred twenty-four (5224) of the code,
2 1924, is amended by striking out the word "fifty-eight" in line one
3 (1) of paragraph eight (8) and inserting in lieu thereof the word
4 "fifty-seven". Further amend section fifty-two hundred twenty-four
5 (5224) of the code, 1924, by striking out the word "fifty-eight" in
6 line one (1) of paragraph nine (9) and inserting in lieu thereof the
7 word "fifty-seven".

1 SEC. 4. Section fifty-two hundred twenty-six (5226) of the code,
2 1924, is amended by striking out the word "fifty-eight" in line one
3 (1) of paragraph seven (7) and inserting in lieu thereof the word
4 "fifty-seven". Further amend section fifty-two hundred twenty-six
5 (5226) of the code, 1924, by striking out the word "fifty-eight" in
6 line one (1) of paragraph eight (8) and inserting in lieu thereof the
7 word "fifty-seven".

1 SEC. 5. Section fifty-two hundred thirty (5230) of the code, 1924,
2 is amended by striking out the word "fifty-eight" in line one (1) of
3 paragraph nine (9) and inserting in lieu thereof the word "fifty-
4 seven". Further amend section fifty-two hundred thirty (5230) of
5 the code, 1924, by striking out the word "fifty-eight" in line one (1)
6 of paragraph ten (10) and inserting in lieu thereof the word "fifty-
7 seven".

1 SEC. 6. Section fifty-two hundred twenty-four (5224) of the code
2 is amended by striking out the word "seventy" in line two (2), para-
3 graph nine (9), and inserting the word "sixty-five", and by striking
4 out the word "seventy" in line one (1), paragraph ten (10), and in-
5 serting in lieu thereof the word "sixty-five".

Approved April 19, A. D. 1927.